
24 September 2009

Christchurch City Council
PO Box 237
Christchurch

Our ref:  ///s92 response v6 090924.doc

Attn:  Simon Collin

Dear Simon

This letter is in response to questions 1 and 6.b from the attached letter from Environment Canterbury
dated 1 May 2009, as you requested.

Response to Question 1

» The sewer model has been built using current state of the art software with the best available asset
data and has been calibrated to an industry­appropriate standard using recent flow monitoring data
sourced for this purpose. We cannot quantify the accuracy of modelling results in a definitive
quantitative sense.
It is generally accepted within the industry that the model calibrated using procedures as adopted in
this instance produces the ‘best­available’ estimates of the sewer system performance, that known
biases have been eliminated and that it is considered suitable for its current purpose of predicting
overflow frequency. Overflow frequency and peak flow rate of overflows are generally predicted with
greater accuracy than quantified overflow volume.
Contaminant load profiles have not been part of the modelling process adopted for this project.

» The model takes into account likely deterioration in asset performance with time. Future modelling for
the 2041 condition has incorporated a 25% increase in currently monitored levels of dry and wet
weather inflow and infiltration into the wastewater system. . This is in anticipation of sewer condition
deterioration over time and is typical figure based on industry experience, having been used on a
number of masterplanning studies in New Zealand including North Shore City’s Project CARE
wastewater masterplanning project .

a)  The model does take population growth into account. The future model population distribution
was determined through a detailed process developed in close collaboration with CCC staff.
Population projections were based on: CCC Planning Team ‘growth areas’, existing population
distribution from 2006 Census records, and CCC planning team “UDS Preferred Option and Med
High Projection ­ 26 May 2007”. Inputs from each of these were integrated to produce the
estimated future population distribution across Christchurch. The total Christchurch population for
2041 was estimated at 448,000.

b)  Calibration of the model and prediction of response to rainfall within the model utilises actual
recorded rainfall patterns obtained from the existing network of 10 rain gauges located across the
city and hence takes into account time and spatial variability in rainfall patterns. Because it is
based on real events, it does not apply a theoretical rainfall event across some assumed travel
path and assumed travel time.. As actual rainfall moves through the City this is reflected in each
gauge accordingly and this record is input to the model.

c)  The model does allow for climatic variations. The variation was determined through consultation
with NIWA and is implemented as a 10% increase in the depth of historic rainfall levels. This was
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agreed in conjunction with NIWA to be the appropriate allowance given the significant uncertainty
around climate change forecasting.

d)  Predictions related to future stormwater inflow and groundwater infiltration (I&I) have been taken
into account in the modelling through the previously mentioned 25% increase factor relating to
age deterioration of the sewer pipes. Possible changes in I&I, which may be caused by climate
change, have not been considered (eg: impacts on groundwater levels due to either changes in
rainfall depths or changes in sea­level).

» The flows from Selwyn District have been modelled on a ‘worst case’ basis where the flows have
been assumed to increase to the maximum allowable under the current agreements with CCC. If
these flows are removed that would reduce the frequency of overflows at the Fendalton Road bridge,
but would not effect other overflows.

Response to Question 6

b)  See attached graphs.

The attached graphs show peak overflow rates for various overflow sites across a range of ARI flow
events (ie: different sized wet weather flow events). Each graph has two lines, one showing peak
overflow rate if the ‘local system’ is upgraded to the 6 month Average Recurrence Interval (ARI) standard
and the other showing peak overflow rate if the system is upgraded to the 2 year ARI standard.

This analysis is based on each site being “just at” the relevant standard ie: 6 months or 2 years ARI. For
the “currently compliant (2­year ARI)” sites this would imply being allowed to deteriorate to the proposed
standard. Results are given for the current model condition although would not expected to differ greatly
from a future model result with all overflows just at the standard.

Overflow volumes have not been given. The reason for this was the significant extra modelling efforts
involved in obtaining overflow volume data. We also understand that environmental effects would be
more strongly driven by flow rates rather than volumes, as most overflow event durations fall in the range
of 2 – 12 hours.

In some instances definition of the ‘local system’ is not straightforward. For example at Pump Station 11,
there are two overflows (Ferry Road and proposed Olliviers). These could spill as a result of their
upstream catchment flows exceeding pipe capacity (local failure) or as a result of PS11 capacity being
exceeded (regional failure). The regional failure corresponds to a much larger catchment area and
greater spilling flow rates. Graphs have been given to illustrate the magnitude in both instances.

In other instances spilling from two weirs are complimentary and treat a single catchment area. In such
cases separation of the overflow rates is not meaningful and they are presented as jointly (eg: Fendalton
bridge overflows, PS07 overflows Slater and Stapleton, Tennyson and Waltham in PS20 catchment).

GHD have advised and assisted CCC with their wastewater system master planning since 2003.

Yours faithfully
GHD Limited

Steve Carne and Tim Preston
National Water Business Stream Manager and Palmerston North Service Group Manager
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Attachments:

1. Peak Overflow Rate Graphs

2.  Copy of Ecan letter 1 May 2009 “Request for further information – CRC092692”
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PS1/161 & 162 Fendalton Road Bridge Avon
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PS1/21 Grassmere Street Avon
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PS1/11 River Road Avon
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PS7 Slater Street and Stapleton
(consented & unconsented)
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PS40/1 Marshlands
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PS39/1 Birchfield
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The sequenece of the graph layout starts in the Northwest going acoss to Northeast. Then from the Southern Relief sites in the west to the Central spilling sites to the East. The remaining graphs belong to the PS20 Catchments in the South.
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PS10/1 Linwood
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PS11 Ollivers Road
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PS11/1 Ferry Road
(unconsented)

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

0.10 1.00 10.00 100.00

Flow event ARI (years)

Sp
ill

in
g 

Fl
ow

ra
te

 (l
/s

)

6 month ARI
2 year ARI

PS15/1 Allport
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PS19/1 Beckford Road Heathcote
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PS20/3 Tennyson Street Heathcote and PS20/2 Waltham Road Heathcote
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PS20/4 Fisher Avenue Heathcote
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The sequenece of the graph layout starts in the Northwest going acoss to Northeast. Then from the Southern Relief sites in the west to the Central spilling sites to the East. The remaining graphs belong to the PS20 Catchments in the South.
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PS23/1 Sandwich Road Heathcote
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PS42/1 Pump Station 42 Sparks Rd
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The sequenece of the graph layout starts in the Northwest going acoss to Northeast. Then from the Southern Relief sites in the west to the Central spilling sites to the East. The remaining graphs belong to the PS20 Catchments in the South.


